## RESOLUTION NO. 1347

## (A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A BEAUTIFICATION PROGRAM FOR THE CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON.)

WHEREAS, the City of Albany, Oregon, desires to beautify and improve open-space and other public urban land to facilitate their increased use and enjoyment; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany wishes to participate with the Department of Housing and Urban Development in making these improvements; and

WHEREAS, a beautification program has been developed by the City of Albany City Council and Planning and Zoning Commission, which agency is the official planning body for the City of Albany; and

WHEREAS, the beautification program will provide for the orderly improvement and beautification of public urban land within the City of Albany.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBANY,

that the City of Albany does hereby adopt the beautification program as the official plan to be followed in facilitating the improvement and beautification of public land in the city.

Dated this 11th day of August , 19 71.

Donald R. Catt, Mayor

ATTEST: